11

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements

In connection with the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023, USC Radio revised

its previously issued June 30, 2022 financial statements. The revisions reflect the correction of certain prior period

errors in the statement of financial position, statement of activities, statement of cash flows, and notes to the

financial statements. These revisions primarily relate to historical errors in accounting for subscription, associate and

individual contributions revenue and intercompany eliminations between USC Radio and the University.

Management assessed the materiality of these errors and concluded they were not material, individually or in the

aggregate, to the previously issued financial statements or disclosures. However, management has revised the prior

period to reflect the correction of the errors as described in the tables below.

The revision adjustments to the June 30, 2022 financial statements and footnotes are summarized in the tables

below:

2022 2022

As Previously

Reported
Adjustments As Revised

Pledges receivable, net 790,246$   785,950$   1,576,196$

Due from the University of Southern California 20,483,826   1,737,559   22,221,385

Total assets 56,032,584$  $   2,523,509  $ 58,556,093

Without donor restrictions 41,061,868   1,737,559   42,799,427

With donor restrictions 8,481,093   785,950   9,267,043

Total net assets 49,542,961$  $   2,523,509  $ 52,066,470

Total liabilities and net assets 56,032,584$  $   2,523,509  $ 58,556,093

Statement of Financial Position

2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022

Without Donor

Restrictions

as Previously

Reported Adjustments

Without Donor

Restrictions as

Revised

With Donor

Restrictions

as Previously

Reported Adjustments

With Donor

Restrictions

as Revised

Total

as Previously

Reported Adjustments

Total

 as Revised

Subscription, associate and individual

contributions 14,404,429$   -$   14,404,429$   1,713,654$   785,950$   2,499,604$   16,118,083$   785,950$   16,904,033$

Total revenue, support and other 21,477,325$   -$   21,477,325$   (237,438)$   785,950$   548,512$   21,239,887$   785,950$   22,025,837$

General and administrative 6,209,049   (1,737,559)   4,471,490   -   -   -   6,209,049   (1,737,559)   4,471,490

Total expenses 18,711,477$   (1,737,559)$   16,973,918$   -$   -$   -$   18,711,477$   (1,737,559)$   16,973,918$

Change in net assets 2,765,848$   1,737,559$   4,503,407$   (237,438)$   785,950$   548,512$   2,528,410$   2,523,509$   5,051,919$

Net assets at end of year 41,061,868$   1,737,559$   42,799,427$   8,481,093$   785,950$   9,267,043$   49,542,961$   2,523,509$   52,066,470$

Statement of Activities

USC Radio
(an Operating Department of the University of Southern California)

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

12

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

2022 2022

As Previously

Reported
Adjustments As Revised

Change in net assets 2,528,410$   2,523,509$   5,051,919$

(Increase) decrease in pledges receivable (460,997)   (785,950)   (1,246,947)

Net cash provided by operating activities 4,932,432$   1,737,559$   6,669,991$

Change in due from the University of Southern

California (3,160,777)$   (1,737,559)$   (4,898,336)$

Net cash used in investing activities (3,358,061)$   (1,737,559)$   (5,095,620)$

Statement of Cash Flows

Note 7: Net Assets

2022 2022

As Previously

Reported
Adjustments As Revised

Net assets with donor restrictions 8,481,093$   785,950$   9,267,043$

Note 10: Pledges Receivables

2022 2022

As Previously

Reported
Adjustments As Revised

In one year or less 575,343$   785,950$   1,361,293$

Total 790,246$   785,950$   1,576,196$

Departmental programs and activities 698,234$   785,950$   1,484,184$

Total 790,246$   785,950$   1,576,196$

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 11: Functional Expenses

2022 2022 2022 2022

Operating

Expenses

as Previously

Reported Adjustments

Operating

Expenses as

Revised

Total

as Previously

Reported Adjustments

Total

 as Revised

General and administrative 5,443,471$   (1,737,559)$   3,705,912$   6,209,049$   (1,737,559)$   4,471,490$

Total 10,326,466$   (1,737,559)$   8,588,907$   18,711,477$   (1,737,559)$   16,973,918$

USC Radio
(an Operating Department of the University of Southern California)

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

13

Note 3. Liquidity and Availability

USC Radio’s liquidity is supported by the financial assets of the University which are sufficient to cover the

liquidity needs of USC Radio. The University’s financial assets available within one year of the date of the

statement of financial position for general expenditures at June 30, 2023 and 2022, were $2,275,225,000 and

$2,801,101,000, respectively.

Note 4. Investments

As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, $1,328,405 and $1,359,646 of investments, respectively, relate to gift annuities and